



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./143/2025

AZAHAR ALI
S/O- NURUL ISLAM
R/O KHUSRABARI
P.S. GOBARDHANA
DIST. BAKSA, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:DEWAN ROHIZUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE DEWAN TAZ UDDIN AHMED
R/O BALAR PATHER
P.S. KALGACHIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. A AHMED,MR. I U CHOWDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS. S PARBIN (R-2),MR. H A AHMED (R-2),MR. R ALI (R-2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date - 02.06.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. I. U. Choudhury, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. H. A. Ahmed, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.
- 2.** The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for some time to make his submissions in this case and also prays for filing his written gist of argument.
- 3.** The prayer is allowed.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed on 23.06.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant